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BLACK SIDES PAPER THICKNESS FLAT SIZE NUMBER OF FOLDS FOLDED SIZE

2 Sided 16.50”h x 13.00”w
2 Folds

4 panel accordian (vertical)
6 panel accordian (horizontal)

2.75”h x 3.25”w

EN
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
This compact torch produces an ultra-bright light beam by using an LED powered by (2) two 
CR123 lithium batteries. The Pelican™ 7000 torch is designed for easy use with one-hand 
operation and has a dual-switch mode for constant-on and momentary-on. The 7000 torch 
body is made by high-precision CNC machines from aircraft-grade aluminum alloy for the 
most durable construction. The 7000 torch is water-resistant.

To Insert Batteries
1. Remove the tail cap by turning counterclockwise.
2. Remove battery carrier.
3. Lightly press (with thumb) on the carrier cap as indicated by three lines.
4. Install batteries in the direction indicated on the carrier.
5. Replace the cap.
6. Install the carrier in the light with the arrow on the carrier pointing towards the head.
7. Replace the tail cap onto the torch by turning clockwise until sealed.

Operation
To select a program, partially depress the button (momentary press, do not click) as indicated 
in the table below and hold until the 7000 flashes in acknowledgment. 

The torch will flash to let you know that a new program has successfully been selected. The 
number of flashes indicates the program number:

Momentary 
Presses

Confirmation 
Flashes

Program 1 (default) High > Strobe > Medium > Low 8 *

Program 2 High Only 10 **

Program 3 High > Medium > Low 12 ***

Program 4 Low > Medium > High 14 ****

To change the mode within a program, depress the button (momentary, do not click) once for 
each step in the program. Presses need to be within .5 second.

Press the tail button to turn OFF.

To Access the Battery Status Feature
1. Press the switch halfway down so the light comes on (momentary- do not click) six times 

with no more than .5 second between presses.
2. Hold the button down on the sixth press.
3. After two seconds, the torch will flash indicating the battery power status:

4 flashes  = 76%-100%
3 flashes  = 51%-75%
2 flashes  = 26%-50%
1 flash  = <25%

General Care and Maintenance
1. Clean O-rings with a soft, clean cloth to ensure that the sealing area is free of dirt that 

could destroy the O-ring seal.
2. Apply a light coat of clear silicone grease on the O-rings occasionally if turning action 

becomes too difficult.
3. Remove the tail cap and wipe the rear threads of the 7000 torch body and inside of the 

tail cap with a soft, clean cloth occasionally to avoid intermittent torch operation.

Caution
THIS IS A HIGH PERFORMANCE TORCH AND CAN GET HOT WHILE ON AND DURING 
EXTENDED PERIODS OF USE. WHILE THIS IS NORMAL, PLEASE PAY ATTENTION TO 
SAFE USE AND TURN OFF THE LIGHT OR REDUCE THE LIGHT OUTPUT TO LOWER 
THE TEMPERATURE.

TO PREVENT THE 7000 TORCH FROM COMING ON ACCIDENTALLY WHEN THE 
TORCH IS STORED, REMOVE THE BATTERIES. IF THE 7000 TORCH IS TURNED ON 
WHILE IT IS IN A CONTAINER, THE TORCH CAN OVERHEAT AND DAMAGE THE 
TORCH OR THE MATERIAL OF THE SURROUNDING AREA.

Specifications
Bulb:  LED
Battery:  (2) Two 3-volt CR-123A, DL-123A, or other equivalent lithium batteries

O-Ring Maintenance
Check closely for cuts, scratches, or otherwise damaged O-ring or mating lens lip surface. 
Remove any dirt or foreign matter from O-ring sealing surfaces. Keep threads, O-ring 
groove, and inside lip of lens lubricated with silicone grease. See Warranty information for 
replacement of O-ring.

BATTERY SAFETY
BATTERY SAFETY – YOU MUST READ THESE WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING OR CHARGING YOUR BATTERIES!

WARNING: HANDLE AND STORE BATTERIES PROPERLY TO AVOID INJURY OR 
DAMAGE

BATTERIES CAN BE DANGEROUS!

IMPROPER HANDLING OF BATTERIES CAN LEAD TO LEAKING, FIRE OR EXPLOSION 
WHICH CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Non-Rechargeable Primary Lithium Batteries
 » By purchasing lithium batteries, the buyer assumes all risks associated with lithium 
batteries. If you do not agree with these conditions, return the product immediately  
before use.

 » Use only Panasonic™, Energizer™, Duracell™, or Sanyo™ batteries.
 » DO NOT mix old and new batteries.
 » DO NOT mix battery brands/types.
 » When replacing batteries, replace all batteries at the same time.
 » DO NOT open batteries.
 » DO NOT dispose of batteries in fire.
 » DO NOT heat above 75°C.
 » DO NOT expose batteries to water.
 » DO NOT use battery if casing is damaged.
 » This is a Non-Rechargeable Battery. DO NOT recharge.
 » Insert batteries correctly with regard to polarity (+ and -) marked on the battery  
and equipment.

 » DO NOT use batteries beyond their expiration date.
 » Storage area for the batteries should be clean, cool, dry and ventilated.

Battery Recycling
ALWAYS dispose of batteries properly at an approved battery recycling center. Failure to do 
so may be a crime and can lead to the release of harmful toxic materials.

ES
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
Esta linterna compacta emite un haz de luz ultrabrillante a partir de un LED alimentado con 
dos (2) pilas de litio CR123. La linterna 7000 de Pelican™ presenta un uso sencillo con una 
sola mano y cuenta con un modo de conmutación dual para encendido continuo y encendido 
momentáneo. El modelo 7000 está fabricado en una aleación de aluminio de calidad 
aeronáutica empleando herramientas de mecanizado CNC de alta precisión para obtener la 
máxima durabilidad. La linterna 7000 es resistente al agua.

Cómo Introducir Las Pilas
1. Extrae la tapa girándola en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj.
2. Retira el portapilas.
3. Presiona la tapa del portapilas ligeramente con el pulgar en la zona de las tres líneas.
4. Introduce las pilas con la polaridad que se indica en el portapilas.
5. Coloca de nuevo la tapa.
6. Introduce el portapilas en la linterna con la flecha del portapilas apuntando hacia  

el cabezal.
7. Vuelve a montar la tapa girando esta vez en el sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta  

que esté bien cerrada.

7000 Cat. # 7000

Pressions 
Temporaires

Clignotements 
De Confirmation

Programme 1 
(par défaut)

Élevé > Stroboscopique > Intermédiaire > 
Faible 8 *

Programme 2 Élevé uniquement 10 **

Programme 3 Élevé > Intermédiaire > Faible 12 ***

Programme 4 Faible > Intermédiaire > Élevé 14 ****

Pour changer de mode dans un programme, appuyez une fois sur le bouton 
(temporairement, ne cliquez pas dessus) à chaque étape du programme. Vous devez 
appuyer sur le bouton dans la limite de 0,5 seconde.

Appuyez sur l’interrupteur arrière pour éteindre la torche.

Pour Sccéder à L’état De Charge De La Pile
1. Appuyez six fois sur l’interrupteur jusqu’à mi-chemin, de façon à ce que la lumière 

s’allume (temporairement, ne cliquez pas dessus), avec un intervalle inférieur à 5 
secondes entre chaque appui.

2. Maintenez le bouton enfoncé lors du sixième appui.
3. Après un délai de deux secondes, la torche clignote en indiquant l’état de charge  

de la pile:

4 clignotements = 76 %-100 %
3 clignotements = 51 %-75 %
2 clignotements = 26 %-50 %
1 clignotement = < 25 %

Entretien Et Maintenance Généraux
1. Nettoyez les joints toriques à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et propre pour garantir que la zone 

d’étanchéité est exempte de toute impureté susceptible de détruire l’étanchéité des joints 
toriques.

2. Appliquez une fine couche de graisse de silicone transparente sur les joints toriques de 
temps en temps si l’action de rotation devient trop difficile.

3. Retirez le capuchon arrière et essuyez les filets arrière du corps de la torche 7000 et 
l’intérieur du capuchon arrière à l’aide d’un chiffon doux propre de temps en temps pour 
éviter un fonctionnement intermittent de la torche.

Attention
CETTE TORCHE HAUTE PERFORMANCE PEUT CHAUFFER LORSQU’ELLE EST EN 
MARCHE ET EN CAS D’UTILISATION PROLONGÉE. MÊME SI CETTE RÉACTION EST 
NORMALE, UTILISEZ LA TORCHE DE FAÇON SÉCURISÉE ET ÉTEIGNEZ LA LAMPE 
OU RÉDUISEZ LE RENDEMENT LUMINEUX AFIN DE BAISSER LA TEMPÉRATURE. 

POUR EMPÊCHER QUE LA TORCHE 7000 NE S’ALLUME ACCIDENTELLEMENT 
QUAND ELLE EST RANGÉE, RETIRER LES PILES. SI LA TORCHE 7000 EST ALLUMÉE 
ALORS QU’ELLE SE TROUVE DANS UN CONTENEUR, ELLE PEUT SURCHAUFFER ET 
ÊTRE ENDOMMAGÉE OU ENDOMMAGER LE MATÉRIAU QUI L’ENTOURE.

Caractéristiques
Ampoule :  LED
Batterie :   (2) deux piles lithium 3 volts CR-123A, DL-123A, ou équivalentes

Entretien Du Joint Torique
Rechercher soigneusement toute trace de coupure, de rayure ou d’autre dommage sur le 
joint torique ou sur la surface du bord de la lentille d’accouplement. Ôter toute impureté ou 
tout corps étranger des surfaces d’étanchéité du joint torique. Conserver les filets, la rainure 
du joint torique et le bord intérieur de la lentille lubrifiés à l’aide de graisse de silicone. Voir 
les informations relatives à la garantie du joint torique.

SÉCURITÉ DES PILES/BATTERIES
SÉCURITÉ DES PILES/BATTERIES – VOUS DEVEZ LIRE CES AVERTISSEMENTS ET 
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER OU DE CHARGER VOS PILES/BATTERIES !

AVERTISSEMENT : MANIPULEZ ET RANGEZ CORRECTEMENT LES PILES/BATTERIES 
POUR ÉVITER TOUTE LÉSION CORPORELLE OU TOUT DOMMAGE MATÉRIEL

LES PILES/BATTERIES PEUVENT ÊTRE DANGEREUSES !

LA MANIPULATION IMPROPRE DES PILES ET BATTERIES PEUT MENER À DES 
FUITES, DU FEU OU DES EXPLOSIONS QUI PEUVENT CAUSER DE GRAVES LÉSIONS 
CORPORELLES OU DES DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS.

Piles Au Lithium Primaire Non Rechargeables
 » En achetant des piles au lithium, l’acheteur assume l’intégralité des risques associés 
aux piles au lithium. Si vous n’acceptez pas ces conditions, retournez immédiatement le 
produit avant de les utiliser.

 » Utilisez uniquement des piles Panasonic™, Energizer™, Duracell™ ou Sanyo™.
 » Ne mélangez PAS des piles usées et des piles neuves.
 » Ne mélangez PAS les marques/types de piles.
 » Lors du remplacement des piles, remplacez toutes les piles en même temps.
 » N’ouvrez PAS les piles.
 » Ne jetez PAS les piles au feu.
 » Ne les chauffez PAS à plus de 75 °C.
 » N’exposez PAS les piles à l’eau.
 » N’utilisez PAS des piles si leur boîtier est endommagé.
 » Ces piles ne sont pas rechargeables. Ne les rechargez PAS.
 » Insérez correctement les piles en respectant la polarité (+ et -) indiquée sur les piles et 
l’équipement.

 » N’utilisez PAS les piles au-delà de leur date d’expiration.
 » Le lieu de rangement des piles doit être propre, frais, sec et aéré.

Recyclage Des Piles/Batteries
Mettez TOUJOURS correctement les piles/batteries au rebut dans un centre de recyclage 
de piles/batteries. Sinon, vous risquez de commettre un crime et cela risque de dégager des 
substances toxiques dangereuses.

DE
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Diese kompakte Taschenlampe erzeugt einen besonders hellen Lichtstrahl, weil sie 
eine mit zwei CR123 Lithiumbatterien betriebene LED (2) verwendet. Die Pelican™ 
7000 Taschenlampe kann leicht mit einer Hand verwendet werden und hat einen 
Doppelschaltermodus für Dauerlicht und Momentlicht. Das Gehäuse der 7000 Taschenlampe 
wird mit hochpräzisen CNC-Maschinen aus einer Aluminiumlegierung in Flugzeugqualität 
gefertigt und ist somit außerordentlich robust. Die 7000 Taschenlampe ist wasserdicht.

Einsetzen Der Batterien
1. Entfernen Sie die Endkappe und drehen Sie sie hierzu gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
2. Nehmen Sie den Batterieträger heraus.
3. Drücken Sie leicht (mit dem Daumen) auf die Trägerkappe, wie durch die drei Linien 

angezeigt ist.
4. Legen Sie die Batterien in die auf dem Träger angezeigte Richtung ein.
5. Setzen Sie die Kappe wieder ein.
6. Setzen Sie den Träger in die Lampe ein, wobei der Pfeil auf dem Träger zum Kopf hin 

zeigt.
7. Setzen Sie die Endkappe wieder ein und drehen Sie sie hierzu im Uhrzeigersinn.

Bedienung
Um ein Programm auszuwählen, drücken Sie die Taste kurz (klicken Sie nicht), wie in 
der nachstehenden Tabelle angegeben ist, und halten Sie sie gedrückt, bis die 7000 zur 
Bestätigung blinkt.

Die Taschenlampe blinkt und zeigt damit an, dass ein neues Programm erfolgreich 
ausgewählt wurde. Die Anzahl des Blinkens zeigt die Programmnummer an.

Kurzes 
Drücken

Leuchtsignale 
Zur Bestätigung

Programm 1 (Standard) Hoch > Blinken > Mittel > Niedrig 8 *

Programm 2 Nur Hoch 10 **

Programm 3 Hoch > Mittel > Niedrig 12 ***

Programm 4 Niedrig > Mittel > Hoch 14 ****

Funcionamiento
Para seleccionar un programa, pulsa parcialmente el botón (una pulsación breve, sin que 
llegue a hacer clic) tal y como se indica en la siguiente tabla, y mantenlo pulsado hasta que 
la linterna 7000 parpadee a modo de confirmación. 

La linterna parpadeará para indicar que el nuevo programa se ha seleccionado 
correctamente. El número de parpadeos se corresponde con el número del programa:

Pulsaciones  
Breves

Parpadeos De 
Confirmación

Programa 1 
(por defecto)

Intensidad alta > Intermitente > Intensidad media > 
Intensidad baja 8 *

Programa 2 Solo alta intensidad 10 **

Programa 3 Intensidad alta > Intensidad media > Intensidad baja 12 ***

Programa 4 Intensidad baja > Intensidad media > Intensidad alta 14 ****

Para cambiar el modo en un programa, pulsa el botón (brevemente, sin que llegue a hacer 
clic) una vez por cada paso del programa. Las pulsaciones deben durar menos de medio 
segundo.

Pulsa el botón trasero para apagar la linterna.

Consultar El Estado De Carga De La Batería
1. Pulsa el interruptor a la mitad hasta que se encienda la luz (brevemente, sin que llegue a 

hacer clic) seis veces dejando medio segundo como máximo entre pulsación y pulsación.
2. A la sexta vez mantén el botón pulsado.
3. Pasados dos segundos, la linterna parpadeará indicando el estado de la batería:

4 parpadeos: = 76 %-100 %
3 parpadeos: = 51 %-75 %
2 parpadeos: = 26 %-50 %
1 parpadeo: = <25 %

Cuidados Generales Y Mantenimiento
1. Limpia los anillos de sellado de neopreno con un paño limpio y suave para asegurarte de 

que el área de sellado no contenga elementos que puedan afectar al anillo.
2. Cada cierto tiempo, aplica una ligera capa de grasa de silicona transparente en los 

anillos de sellado de neopreno si cuestan de girar.
3. Cuando sea necesario, quita la tapa trasera y limpia las roscas posteriores del cuerpo de 

la linterna 7000 y el interior de la tapa trasera con un paño limpio y suave para evitar que 
la linterna empiece a funcionar de forma intermitente.

Precaución
AL TRATARSE DE UNA LINTERNA MUY POTENTE, PUEDE CALENTARSE MIENTRAS 
ESTÁ ENCENDIDA Y EN LARGOS PERIODOS DE USO. AUNQUE ESTA SITUACIÓN ES 
NORMAL, TENLO PRESENTE A LA HORA DE USARLA Y APÁGALA O BIEN REDUCE 
LA INTENSIDAD PARA BAJAR LA TEMPERATURA. 

EXTRAE LAS PILAS PARA EVITAR QUE LA LINTERNA 7000 SE ENCIENDA POR 
ACCIDENTE MIENTRAS ESTÁ GUARDADA. SI LA LINTERNA 7000 SE ENCIENDE 
MIENTRAS ESTÁ EN UN CONTENEDOR, SE PUEDE CALENTAR EN EXCESO Y 
ESTROPEARSE O BIEN DAÑAR LOS MATERIALES QUE ESTÁN A SU ALREDEDOR.

Especificaciones
Bombilla:   LED
Pilas:    dos (2) pilas CR-123A, DL-123A  

u otras pilas de litio equivalentes de 3 voltios

Mantenimiento Del Anillo De Sellado De Neopreno
Comprueba a conciencia la ausencia de cortes, arañazos u otros daños en el anillo de 
sellado de neopreno y en la superficie de contacto del reborde de la lente. Elimina la 
suciedad de la superficie del anillo de sellado de neopreno. Lubrica las roscas, la estría del 
anillo de sellado de neopreno y el reborde interno de la lente con grasa de silicona. Consulta 
la garantía para sustituir el anillo de sellado de neopreno.

INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD  
PARA LAS PILAS/BATERÍAS
SEGURIDAD DE LAS PILAS/BATERÍAS: LEE ATENTAMENTE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS 
E INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR O CARGAR LAS PILAS O BATERÍAS.

ADVERTENCIA: MANIPULAR Y GUARDAR LAS PILAS/BATERÍAS CON PRECAUCIÓN 
PARA EVITAR DAÑOS O LESIONES.

LAS PILAS Y BATERÍAS PUEDEN RESULTAR PELIGROSAS.

UNA MANIPULACIÓN INADECUADA DE LAS PILAS Y LAS BATERÍAS PUEDE 
PROVOCAR LA APARICIÓN DE FUGAS, INCENDIOS O EXPLOSIONES, LO QUE 
PODRÍA CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O DAÑOS MATERIALES.

Pilas De Litio Primarias No Recargables
 » Al comprar pilas de litio, el comprador asume todos los riesgos asociados a ellas. Si no 
estás de acuerdo con estas condiciones, devuelve el producto inmediatamente antes de 
usarlo.

 » Usar solamente pilas de la marca Panasonic™, Energizer™, Duracell™ o Sanyo™.
 » NO mezclar pilas antiguas con pilas nuevas.
 » NO mezclar pilas de distinta marca o tipo.
 » Cuando se vaya a sustituir las pilas, sustituir todas al mismo tiempo.
 » NO abrir las pilas.
 » NO tirar las pilas al fuego.
 » NO someter las pilas a temperaturas superiores a 75 °C.
 » NO exponer las pilas al agua.
 » NO usar las pilas si presentan daños.
 » Esta es no es una pila recargable. NO recargar.
 » Introducir las pilas correctamente siguiendo la polaridad (+ y -) indicada en la pila y en el 
equipo.

 » NO usar pilas que estén caducadas.
 » La zona de almacenamiento de las pilas y baterías debe estar limpia, fresca, seca y 
ventilada.

Reciclaje De Pilas Y Baterías
Al final de su vida útil, las pilas y las baterías se deben depositar SIEMPRE en un centro 
de reciclaje homologado. No hacerlo puede comportar un delito y provocar la liberación de 
materiales tóxicos nocivos.

FR
MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS
Cette torche compacte produit un faisceau ultra lumineux grâce à une LED alimentée par 
(2) deux piles au lithium CR123. La torche Pelican™ 7000 est facile à utiliser d’une main et 
est équipée d’un mode à double commutateur pour un éclairage constant ou momentané. 
Le corps de la torche 7000 est fabriqué en aluminium de qualité aéronautique usiné par 
commande par ordinateur de haute précision pour une durabilité optimale. La torche 7000 
est étanche à l’eau.

Pour Insérer Les Piles
1. Retirez le capuchon arrière en tournant dans le sens antihoraire.
2. Retirez le logement des batteries.
3. Appuyez légèrement (avec le pouce) sur le couvercle du logement, comme indiqué par 

les trois lignes.
4. Insérez les piles dans le sens indiqué sur le logement.
5. Replacez le couvercle.
6. Placez le logement dans la lampe, la flèche du logement dirigée vers la tête.
7. Replacez le capuchon arrière sur la torche en le tournant dans le sens horaire jusqu’à le 

sceller.

Utilisation
Pour sélectionner un programme, appuyez partiellement sur le bouton (appuyez 
temporairement dessus, ne cliquez pas dessus), comme indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous, 
et maintenez le bouton enfoncé jusqu’à ce que la torche 7000 clignote pour confirmer. 

La torche clignote, pour vous indiquer qu’un nouveau programme a bien été sélectionné. Le 
nombre de clignotements indique le numéro de programme :
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Um den Modus innerhalb eines Programms zu ändern, drücken Sie die Taste (nur kurz, nicht 
klicken) einmal für jeden Programmschritt. Das Drücken muss innerhalb von 0,5 Sekunden 
stattfinden.

Drücken Sie die Taste am Griffende zum Ausschalten.

Verwenden Der Batterie-Statusfunktion
1. Drücken Sie den Schalter sechsmal mit weniger als 0,5 Sekunden zwischen den 

einzelnen Betätigungen halb herunter, so dass das Licht angeht (nur kurz - nicht klicken).
2. Halten Sie den Schalter beim sechsten Mal gedrückt.
3. Nach zwei Sekunden beginnt die Taschenlampe zu blinken und zeigt den 

Batterieladezustand an:

4 x Blinken  = 76%-100%
3 x Blinken  = 51%-75%
2 x Blinken  = 26%-50%
1 x Blinken  = <25%

Allgemeine Pflege Und Wartung
1. Reinigen Sie die O-Ringe mit einem weichen, sauberen Tuch, um sicherzustellen, 

dass der Dichtungsbereich frei von Schmutz ist, der anderenfalls die O-Ring-Dichtung 
beschädigen könnte.

2. Wenn das Drehen schwierig wird, tragen Sie gelegentlich eine leichte Schicht klares 
Silicon auf die O-Ring-Dichtungen auf.

3. Entfernen Sie die untere Abdeckung und wischen das hintere Gewinde des Gehäuses 
der 7000 Taschenlampe und das Innere der Endkappe gelegentlich mit einem weichen 
sauberen Tuch ab, um eine unterbrochene Lampenfunktion zu vermeiden.

Vorsicht
DIES IST EINE HOCHLEISTUNGSTASCHENLAMPE. WÄHREND SIE EINGESCHALTET 
IST UND BEIM LÄNGEREN GEBRAUCH KANN SIE HEISS WERDEN. DIES IST ZWAR 
NORMAL, ACHTEN SIE BITTE JEDOCH GRUNDSÄTZLICH AUF EINE SICHERE 
VERWENDUNG UND SCHALTEN SIE DIE LAMPE AUS ODER REDUZIEREN SIE DIE 
LICHTLEISTUNG, UM DIE TEMPERATUR ZU SENKEN. 

ENTFERNEN SIE DIE BATTERIEN, DAMIT DIE 7000 TASCHENLAMPE WÄHREND DER 
LAGERUNG NICHT VERSEHENTLICH EINGESCHALTET WERDEN KANN. WENN DIE 
7000 TASCHENLAMPE EINGESCHALTET WIRD, WÄHREND SIE IN EINEM BEHÄLTER 
AUFBEWAHRT WIRD, KANN DIE LAMPE ÜBERHITZEN UND ES BESTEHT DIE 
GEFAHR, DASS DIE LAMPE SELBST ODER DAS MATERIAL IN UNMITTELBARER 
UMGEBUNG BESCHÄDIGT WIRD.

Spezifikationen
Glühlampe:  LED
Batterie:   (2) Zwei 3-Volt CR-123A, DL-123A oder gleichwertige 
Lithiumbatterien

Wartung des O-Rings
Achten Sie sorgfältig auf Schnitte, Kratzer oder anderweitige Beschädigungen des O-Rings 
oder der angrenzenden Lippendichtung der Linse. Entfernen Sie Schmutz und Fremdpartikel 
von den Dichtungsflächen des O-Rings. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewinde, die O-Ring-
Nut und die innere Lippe der Linse mit Silikonschmierstoff geschmiert sind. Siehe die 
Garantieinformationen zum Austausch der O-Ring Dichtung.

BATTERIESICHERHEIT
BATTERIESICHERHEIT – DIESE WARNUNGEN UND ANWEISUNGEN MÜSSEN VOR 
DER VERWENDUNG ODER DEM LADEN DER BATTERIEN GELESEN WERDEN!

WARNUNG: BATTERIEN ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS VERWENDEN UND AUFBEWAHREN, 
UM VERLETZUNGEN ODER SCHÄDEN ZU VERMEIDEN

BATTERIEN KÖNNEN GEFÄHRLICH SEIN!

EINE UNSACHGEMÄSSE HANDHABUNG VON BATTERIEN KANN ZU AUSLAUFEN, 
BRAND ODER EXPLOSION FÜHREN, WAS SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN ODER 
SACHSCHÄDEN ZUR FOLGE HABEN KANN.

Nicht-wiederaufladbare Lithium-Primärbatterien
 » Durch den Kauf von Lithium-Batterien übernimmt der Käufer alle mit Lithium-Batterien 
verbundenen Risiken. Wenn Sie mit diesen Bedingungen nicht einverstanden sind, 
geben Sie das Produkt vor der Verwendung umgehend zurück.

 » Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Panasonic™, Energizer™, Duracell™ oder Sanyo™ 
Batterien.

 » Mischen Sie KEINE alten und neuen Batterien.
 » Mischen Sie KEINE Batterien verschiedener Marken/Typen.
 » Ersetzen Sie beim Austausch der Batterien stets alle Batterien gleichzeitig.
 » Öffnen Sie NIEMALS die Batterien.
 » Entsorgen Sie Batterien NICHT in offenen Flammen.
 » Erwärmen Sie sie NICHT über 75°C.
 » Lassen Sie die Batterien NICHT mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen.
 » Verwenden Sie die Batterie NICHT, wenn das Gehäuse beschädigt ist.
 » Dies ist eine nicht-wiederaufladbare Batterie. Sie darf NICHT wieder aufgeladen werden.
 » Setzen Sie die Batterien korrekt unter Beachtung der Polarität (+ und -), wie auf der 
Batterie und dem Batteriefach angegeben, ein.

 » Verwenden Sie die Batterien NICHT nach ihrem Ablaufdatum.
 » Die Batterien müssen an einem sauberen, kühlen, trockenen und belüfteten Ort 
aufbewahrt werden.

Batterie-Recycling
Die Batterien sind IMMER ordnungsgemäß bei einem zugelassenen Recyclingcenter 
für Batterien zu entsorgen. Nichtbeachtung kann eine Straftat sein und zur Freisetzung 
schädlicher, giftiger Stoffe führen.

IT
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
Questa torcia compatta produce un raggio luminoso ultra brillante utilizzando un LED 
alimentato da due (2) batterie al litio CR123. La torcia Pelican™ 7000 è progettata per 
un facile utilizzo con una sola mano ed è dotata di una modalità a doppio interruttore per 
un’accensione costante e temporanea. Il corpo della torcia 7000 è realizzato mediante 
macchine CNC ad alta precisione a partire da una lega di alluminio di grado aeronautico per 
una struttura della massima resistenza. La torcia 7000 è resistente all’acqua.

Per Inserire Le Batterie
1. Rimuovere il tappo terminale ruotandolo in senso antiorario.
2. Rimuovere il portabatterie.
3. Premere leggermente (con il pollice) il tappo del portabatterie, come indicato  

dalle tre linee.
4. Montare le batterie nella direzione indicata sul portabatterie.
5. Riposizionare il tappo.
6. Montare il portabatterie nella torcia con la freccia rivolta verso la testa.
7. Reinserire il tappo terminale sulla torcia ruotandolo in senso orario finché non è fisso.

Funzionamento
Per selezionare un programma, premere parzialmente il pulsante (pressione temporanea, 
non far scattare) come indicato nella tabella seguente e tenere premuto fino a quando la 
7000 non lampeggia per conferma. 

La torcia lampeggerà per informare l’utente che è stato selezionato con successo un nuovo 
programma. Il numero di lampeggi indica il numero del programma:

Pressioni 
Temporanee

Lampeggi Di 
Conferma

Programma 1 (predefinito) Alta > Strobo > Media > Bassa 8 *

Programma 2 Solo alta 10 **

Programma 3 Alta > Media > Bassa 12 ***

Programma 4 Bassa > Media > Alta 14 ****

Per modificare la modalità all’interno di un programma, premere il pulsante 
(temporaneamente, non far scattare) una volta per ogni fase del programma. Le pressioni 
devono avvenire entro 0,5 secondi.

Premere il pulsante terminale per spegnere.

Per Accedere Alla Funzionalità Di Stato Della Batteria
1. Premere l’interruttore per metà verso il basso, in modo che la luce si accenda 

(temporaneo, non far scattare) sei volte con un intervallo inferiore a 0,5 secondi tra le 
pressioni.

2. Tenere premuto il pulsante alla sesta pressione.
3. Dopo due secondi, la torcia lampeggerà a indicare lo stato di potenza della batteria:

Внимание
ЭТО ВЫСОКОПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬНЫЙ ФОНАРИК, КОТОРЫЙ ПРИ ДЛИТЕЛЬНОМ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ МОЖЕТ СИЛЬНО НАГРЕВАТЬСЯ, ЧТО НЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ 
НЕИСПРАВНОСТЬЮ. ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ФОНАРИК С ОСТОРОЖНОСТЬЮ. ЧТОБЫ 
СНИЗИТЬ ТЕМПЕРАТУРУ ФОНАРИКА, ВЫКЛЮЧИТЕ ЕГО ИЛИ УМЕНЬШИТЕ 
МОЩНОСТЬ ЛУЧА. 

ЧТОБЫ ИЗБЕЖАТЬ СЛУЧАЙНОГО ВКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ФОНАРЯ МОДЕЛИ 7000 ВО 
ВРЕМЯ ХРАНЕНИЯ, ИЗВЛЕКИТЕ ИЗ НЕГО БАТАРЕИ. ЕСЛИ ФОНАРЬ МОДЕЛИ 
7000 ОСТАВИТЬ ВКЛЮЧЕННЫМ В КОНТЕЙНЕРЕ, ФОНАРЬ МОЖЕТ ПЕРЕГРЕТЬСЯ 
И ПОВРЕДИТЬ МАТЕРИАЛЫ СВОЕЙ КОНСТРУКЦИИ ЛИБО ЖЕ МАТЕРИАЛ, К 
КОТОРОМУ ОН ПРИЛЕГАЕТ.

Технические Характеристики
Лампа:   Светодиодная
Батарея:    2 (две) батареи CR-123A/DL-123A на 3 В или другие  

аналогичные литиевые батареи

Обслуживание Уплотнительного Кольца
Внимательно проверьте уплотнительное кольцо или контактную поверхность 
кромки линзы на наличие порезов, царапин или иных повреждений. Удалите любые 
загрязнения и инородные частицы с контактных поверхностей уплотнительного кольца. 
Резьбовые поверхности, канавка уплотнительного кольца и внутренняя кромка линзы 
всегда должны быть смазанными. Для смазки используйте силиконовую смазку. 
Сведения о замене уплотнительного кольца см. в информации о гарантии.

ПРАВИЛА БЕЗОПАСНОГО  
ОБРАЩЕНИЯ С БАТАРЕЯМИ
ПРАВИЛА БЕЗОПАСНОГО ОБРАЩЕНИЯ С БАТАРЕЯМИ — ПРЕЖДЕ ЧЕМ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ИЛИ ЗАРЯЖАТЬ БАТАРЕИ, ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАТЬ 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ИНСТРУКЦИИ В ЭТОМ ДОКУМЕНТЕ!

ВНИМАНИЕ! ВО ИЗБЕЖАНИЕ ТРАВМ И ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЙ СОБЛЮДАТЬ ПРАВИЛА 
ПО ОБРАЩЕНИЮ И ХРАНЕНИЮ БАТАРЕЙ

БАТАРЕИ МОГУТ ПРЕДСТАВЛЯТЬ ОПАСНОСТЬ!

НЕПРАВИЛЬНОЕ ОБРАЩЕНИЕ МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К СЕРЬЕЗНЫМ ТРАВМАМ 
И МАТЕРИАЛЬНОМУ УЩЕРБУ, ВЫЗВАННЫМ НАРУШЕНИЕМ ЦЕЛОСТНОСТИ, 
ВОЗГОРАНИЕМ ИЛИ ВЗРЫВОМ БАТАРЕЙ.

Незаряжаемые Первичные Литиевые Батареи
 » Приобретая литиевые батареи, покупатель принимает на себыя все риски, 
связанные с эксплуатацией литиевых батарей. Лица, не согласные с этим 
требованием, должны немедленно вернуть неиспользованные изделия.

 » Разрешается использовать только батареи Panasonic™, Energizer™, Duracell™ или 
Sanyo™.

 » НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ одновременно старые и новые батареи.
 » НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ одновременно батареи разных наименований/типов.
 » Если требуется замена, необходимо заменить все батареи.
 » НЕ ВСКРЫВАТЬ батареи.
 » НЕ БРОСАТЬ их в огонь.
 » НЕ НАГРЕВАТЬ их до температур выше 75° C.
 » НЕ ПОДВЕРГАТЬ батареи воздействию воды.
 » НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ батареи с поврежденной оболочкой.
 » Эти батареи не являются аккумуляторами. НЕ ЗАРЯЖАТЬ их.
 » Вставить, соблюдая полярность («+» и «–»), указанную на батарее и устройстве.
 » НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ батареи с истекшим сроком годности.
 » Хранить батареи в чистом, сухом, прохладном и хорошо проветриваемом месте.

Утилизация Батарей
Утилизировать ТОЛЬКО надлежащим образом в специальных центрах по утилизации 
батарей. Неправильная утилизация может являться нарушением закона. При 
неправильной утилизации возможен выход вредных и токсичных материалов.

PELI LIMITED LIFETIME* GUARANTEE
Peli Products, S.L.U. (“Peli”) guarantees its torches and headlamps for a lifetime* against breakage 
or defects in workmanship. This guarantee does not cover the lamp or batteries. All claims under this 
guarantee, of any nature, are barred if the product has been altered, damaged or in any way physically 
changed, or subjected to abuse, misuse, negligence or accident. 
*Lifetime guarantee not applicable where prohibited by law.
For complete details, see: www.peli.com/peli-warranty

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA* DE PELI
Peli Products, S.L.U. («Peli») garantiza sus linternas y linternas frontales de por vida* frente a roturas o 
defectos de fabricación. Esta garantía no cubre la bombilla ni las pilas/batería. Si el producto presenta 
alteraciones, daños o modificaciones físicas de cualquier tipo, o bien se ha hecho un mal uso, un uso 
abusivo, o ha sido objeto de negligencias o accidentes, la garantía quedará anulada. 
* La garantía de por vida no es aplicable en los países cuya legislación no lo permita.
Más información en: www.peli.com/peli-warranty 

GARANTIE À VIE* LIMITÉE DE PELI
Peli Products, S.L.U. (« Peli ») garantit à vie* ses torches et ses torches frontales contre la casse ou 
les défauts de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’ampoule ni les piles. Toute demande de prise 
en charge sous cette garantie, de quelque nature qu’elle soit, sera refusée si le produit a été modifié, 
endommagé, s’il a subi des transformations physiques quelles qu’elles soient, s’il a été sujet à un traitement 
abusif, une mauvaise utilisation, une négligence ou un accident. 
*Garantie à vie non applicable là où elle est interdite par la loi.
Pour obtenir des informations complètes, consultez la page suivante : www.peli.com/warranty 

PELI BESCHRÄNKTE LEBENSLANGE* GARANTIE
Peli Products, S.L.U. („Peli“) gewährt für seine Taschenlampen und Stirnlampen eine lebenslange* Garantie 
in Bezug auf Bruch und Verarbeitungsmängel. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich weder auf die Lampe noch 
auf die Batterien. Ansprüche jeglicher Art aus dieser Garantie sind ausgeschlossen, wenn das Produkt 
verändert, beschädigt oder auf andere Art physikalisch verändert wurde oder Gegenstand von Missbrauch, 
Zweckentfremdung, Fahrlässigkeit oder eines Unfalls war. 
*Die lebenslange Garantie gilt nicht, wenn sie gesetzlich verboten ist.
Die vollständigen Angaben finden Sie unter www.peli.com/peli-warranty 

GARANZIA INCONDIZIONATA* DI QUALITÀ PELI LIMITED
Peli Products S.L.U. (“Peli”) garantisce a vita* le sue torce e torce da testa contro rotture o difetti di 
fabbricazione. La presente garanzia non copre le lampade o le batterie. Tutte le richieste in garanzia 
vengono bloccate, qualunque sia la loro natura, qualora il prodotto sia stato alterato, danneggiato, 
modificato fisicamente in qualunque modo oppure sia stato oggetto di uso improprio, negligenza o incidenti. 
*Garanzia a vita non applicabile nei casi vietati dalla legge.
Per i dettagli completi, consultare: www.peli.com/peli-warranty

ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ БЕССРОЧНАЯ* ГАРАНТИЯ КАЧЕСТВА PELI
На ручные и налобные фонари компания Peli Products, S.L.U. (далее — «Peli») предоставляет 
бессрочную* гарантию на случай поломок или дефектов технологического процесса. Настоящая 
гарантия не распространяется на ламповый модуль и батареи. Никакие требования по данной 
гарантии какого бы то ни было характера не принимаются, если изделие было модифицировано, 
повреждено, изменено либо подвергнуто ненадлежащему использованию, небрежному обращению 
или аварийному воздействию. 
* Бессрочная гарантия не применяется, если запрещена законом.
Все сведения о гарантии см. на веб-сайте: www.peli.com/peli-warranty

Single Contact Point

PELI PRODUCTS, S.L.U.
c/ Provença, 388, Planta 7 • 08025 • Barcelona, Spain 

Tel: +34 934 674 999 • Fax: +34 934 877 393 
Manufactured by Pelican Products, Inc.  

23215 Early Avenue, Torrance, CA 90505 USA

007003-3110-001E   5-41096   Rev A   SE/23 
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Energizer is a registered trademark of Eveready Battery Company, Inc. Duracell is a registered trademark 
of the Gillette Company. Panasonic is a registered trademark of Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. Sanyo 

is a registered trademark of Sanyo Electric Company, Ltd. All other trademarks are registered and/or 
unregistered trademarks of Pelican Products, Inc., its subsidiaries and/or affiliates.

4 lampeggi  = 76%-100%
3 lampeggi  = 51%-75%
2 lampeggi  = 26%-50%
1 lampeggio = <25%

Cura E Manutenzione Generale
1. Pulire gli O-ring con un panno morbido e pulito per garantire che l’area di tenuta sia priva 

di sporco che potrebbe distruggere la tenuta O-ring.
2. Occasionalmente, applicare uno strato sottile di grasso al silicone trasparente sugli 

O-ring, se l’azione di rotazione diventa troppo difficoltosa.
3. Occasionalmente, rimuovere il tappo terminale e pulire le filettature posteriori del corpo 

della torcia 7000 e l’interno del tappo terminale con un panno morbido e pulito per evitare 
un funzionamento intermittente della torcia.

Avvertenza
QUESTA È UNA TORCIA AD ALTE PRESTAZIONI E PUÒ DIVENTARE CALDA MENTRE 
È ACCESA E DURANTE UN PERIODO DI UTILIZZO PROLUNGATO. BENCHÉ QUESTO 
SIA NORMALE, PRESTARE ATTENZIONE ALL’UTILIZZO SICURO E SPEGNERE LA 
LUCE O RIDURRE L’EMISSIONE LUMINOSA PER ABBASSARE LA TEMPERATURA. 

PER EVITARE UN’ACCENSIONE ACCIDENTALE DELLA TORCIA 7000 QUANDO VIENE 
RIPOSTA, RIMUOVERE LE BATTERIE. SE LA TORCIA 7000 SI ACCENDE ALL’INTERNO 
DI UN CONTENITORE, PUÒ SURRISCALDARSI E DANNEGGIARE LA TORCIA O IL 
MATERIALE DELL’AREA CIRCOSTANTE.

Specifiche
Lampadina:  LED
Batteria:   (2) due batterie al litio CR-123A da 3 Volt, DL-123A o equivalenti

Manutenzione O-ring
Controllare attentamente che non vi siano tagli, graffi o altri danni a O-ring o superficie del 
bordo della lente di accoppiamento. Rimuovere eventuale sporcizia o materiali estranei dalle 
superfici di tenuta degli O-ring. Mantenere lubrificati filettature, scanalatura degli O-ring e 
bordo interno della lente con grasso al silicone. Consultare le Informazioni sulla garanzia per 
la sostituzione di un O-ring.

SICUREZZA DELLE BATTERIE
SICUREZZA DELLE BATTERIE: È NECESSARIO LEGGERE QUESTE AVVERTENZE E 
ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE O CARICARE LE BATTERIE!

ATTENZIONE: PER EVITARE LESIONI O DANNI, MANIPOLARE E CONSERVARE 
CORRETTAMENTE LE BATTERIE

LE BATTERIE POSSONO ESSERE PERICOLOSE!

UNA MANIPOLAZIONE INCORRETTA DELLE BATTERIE PUÒ COMPORTARE PERDITE, 
INCENDI O ESPLOSIONI CHE POSSONO CAUSARE GRAVI INFORTUNI O DANNI 
MATERIALI.

Batterie Primarie Al Litio Non Ricaricabili
 » Acquistando batterie al litio, l’acquirente si assume tutti i rischi associati alle batterie al 
litio. Se l’utente non acconsente alle presenti condizioni, è tenuto a restituire il prodotto 
immediatamente prima dell’uso.

 » Utilizzare soltanto batterie Panasonic™, Energizer™, Duracell™ o Sanyo™.
 » NON mescolare batterie vecchie e nuove.
 » NON usare marche/tipi diversi di batterie contemporaneamente.
 » Durante la sostituzione delle batterie, sostituirle tutte nello stesso momento.
 » NON aprire le batterie.
 » NON gettare le batterie nel fuoco.
 » NON portare le batterie a temperature superiori a 75°C.
 » NON esporre le batterie all’acqua.
 » NON utilizzare la batteria se l’involucro è danneggiato.
 » Questa è una batteria non ricaricabile. NON ricaricare.
 » Inserire le batterie secondo la polarità corretta (+ e -) indicata sulle stesse e 
sull’apparecchiatura.

 » NON utilizzare batterie oltre la data di scadenza.
 » L’area di stoccaggio delle batterie deve essere pulita, fresca, asciutta e ventilata.

Riciclaggio Delle Batterie
Smaltire SEMPRE correttamente le batterie presso un centro autorizzato al loro riciclaggio. 
Non farlo può costituire un reato e portare al rilascio di materiali tossici dannosi.

RU
РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Этот компактный фонарь генерирует сверхъяркий световой луч за счет 
применениясветодиода, питаемого от 2 (двух) литиевых батарей CR123. Конструкция 
фонаря Peliсаn™ 7000 позволяет управлять устройством одной рукой. Фонарь 
может работать в одном из двух режимов: непрерывном или кратковременном. 
Корпус фонаря модели 7000 изготовлен из авиационного алюминиевого сплава на 
высокоточном оборудовании с ЧПУ и отличается крайне высокой прочностью. Модель 
7000 имеет водозащищенную конструкцию.

Установка батарей
1. Снимите торцевую крышку, поворачивая ее против часовой стрелки.
2. Извлеките кассету для батарей.
3. Слегка нажмите (большим пальцем) на крышку кассеты, как показано  

тремя линиями.
4. Установите батареи в направлении, указанном на кассете.
5. Установите крышку на место.
6. Установите кассету в фонарь таким образом, чтобы стрелка на кассете указывала в 

направлении головной части.
7. Наденьте торцевую крышку на фонарь, повернув ее по часовой стрелке до плотного 

закрывания.

Эксплуатация
Для выбора программы нажмите кнопку не до конца (кратко, не до щелчка), как указано 
в таблице ниже, и удерживайте ее, пока фонарь модели 7000 не начнет мигать. 

Миганием фонарь подтвердит, что программа выбрана. Количество миганий 
соответствует номерупрограммы:

Кратковременные 
Нажатия

Подтверждающие 
Мигания

Программа № 1 
(по умолчанию)

Высокая яркость > импульсный > 
средняя яркость > низкая яркость 8 *

Программа № 2 Только высокая яркость 10 **

Программа № 3 Высокая яркость > средняя 
яркость > низкая яркость 12 ***

Программа № 4 Низкая яркость > средняя яркость 
> высокая яркость 14 ****

Чтобы изменить режим для выбранной программы, нажимайте кнопку (кратко, не 
до щелчка) по одному разу для каждого шага программы. При этом интервал между 
нажатиями не должен превышать 0,5 секунды.

Для выключения нажмите торцевую кнопку.

Для Доступа К Функции Состояния Батареи
1. Нажмите переключатель наполовину (кратко, не до щелчка) так, чтобы фонарь 

включился, шесть раз; интервал между нажатиями не должен превышать 0,5 
секунды.

2. На шестом нажатии удерживайте кнопку нажатой.
3. Через две секунды фонарьначнет мигать, указывая на уровень заряда батареи:

4 мигания  = 76%—100%
3 мигания  = 51%—75%
2 мигания  = 26%—50%
1 мигание  = < 25%

Общие Указания По Уходу И Обслуживанию
1. Очистите уплотнительные кольца с помощью мягкой чистой ткани, так как 

скопление грязи в этой области может привести к повреждению уплотнительного 
кольца.

2. Если поворот становится затруднительным, нанесите на уплотнительные кольца 
тонкий слой прозрачной силиконовой смазки.

3. Чтобы фонарь работал бесперебойно, периодически снимайте торцевую крышку и 
протирайте мягкой чистой тканью резьбовые поверхности в торцевой части корпуса 
фонаря 7000 и внутри торцевой крышки.


